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ISRP Comment #1:

Reviewers encountered many difficulties in reading this proposal, the most troubling being repeated reference to Lapwai Creek in many of its sections.  For example, the section on relationships to other projects begins "within the Lapwai Creek watershed" and fails to mention the NPSWCD Big Canyon project 199901500 with which this project is closely associated.  Please clarify and submit a revised proposal.

Response #1:

The Lapwai Creek Watershed project that was mentioned in this section is a project that has similar activities and was used to share information with. These two proposals are in different watersheds but much of the activities in these watersheds are similar. I found three references to the Lapwai Creek proposal and they were oversights on my behalf. These were corrected and are included in this response.

The proposal discusses the coordination of activities with Idaho Fish & Game, NRCS, NPSWCD and departments within the Nez Perce Tribe throughout the document. NRCS, NPSWCD and the Nez Perce Tribal Water Resource program (NPTWRP) have been very active in restoration within the watershed.  NRCS and the NPSWCD have been involved in developing and implementing management plans on individual landowner property.  Through their PL566 program, 65% of the on-the-ground costs will be paid for.  A draw back to this program is landowners not being able to provide the other 35%.  One of the goals of this proposal is to help individual landowner with this 35% on-the-ground restoration costs. Our project is closely related to project number 199901500 but the project was not directly identified in the proposal but was mentioned throughout.

ISRP Comment #2:

This project has been underway for 3 years at a cost of about $280K.  The proposal shows virtually no ties to anadromous or resident fish.  The sole tangible product is a watershed assessment, completed in August 2001.  Please provide a copy of that assessment as a portion of this response.  Reviewers will be interested to see how limiting factors are addressed for fish, especially steelhead, and how activities are prioritized to target critical preservation and or restoration. 

Response #2:

The watershed assessment is included in this document.  Water quality is a key factor in fish survival. This project is addressing some of the key limiting factors in the Big Canyon Creek Watershed by working on the sources of degraded water quality and fish habitat.

When creating the objectives in this proposal two documents were used, they include Big Canyon Creek Watershed Assessment 2001 (draft) and Nez Perce Soil & Water Conservation District (1995). These are the two most up to date assessments of aquatic conditions in this watershed. These two documents were used together to in determining what activities should occur within the watershed. Both of these documents are being sent in the mail and have been noted to be included in the package.

ISRP Comment #3:

Continuation funding of about $600K/year is requested for the following on-the-ground activities: replace 3 culverts, obliterate about 10 mi. of road/year, and build 2 mi. of fence.  Please describe how those activities were selected via the watershed assessment process, and how they will significantly improve fish production in Big Canyon Creek.  

Response #3:

Replace 3 culverts:

The Big Canyon Creek Watershed Assessment 2001 (draft) approximates 225 stream crossings by road within the watershed (pg. 75). The information collected for the assessment included 18 culverts analyzed for a hazard rating based on pipe size, culvert capacity, drainage area, fill height, and ratio of 50-yr flow to current capacity. The culverts that were discussed came from head water streams down to the main Big Canyon Creek. Out of the 18 culverts analyzed eight received a high to extreme hazard rating. The remaining culverts need to be assessed to determine their potential to fail and cause increased sediment rates and potential fish passage barriers in fish bearing streams in the watershed. 

Culverts in the lower watershed produce two problems; fish passage blocking and potential sediment inputs from undersized culverts. These are the most important culverts to analyze, but there is also a need to assess the culverts that are located in the upper watershed.  These culvert are located on smaller tributaries and have limited or no fish in them but the potential for failure and increased sediment input is possible. The culverts located on or close to the ridge of the canyon could potentially plug, build up sediment behind them, and fail into the canyon. Due to the steepness of the canyon this sediment would potentially deliver the majority, if not all of its sediment directly into fish bearing reaches in the canyon bottom.

Obliterate 10 miles of roads per year:
Big Canyon Creek Watershed Assessment 2001 (draft) lists sediment laden rural runoff and wash out occurring following high rainfall as 3rd and 4th priority concerns respectively, following cropland and rangeland erosion. The first and second priorities are included as aspects in the NPSWCD project #199901500. With the coordinated efforts between the two entities we have chosen to look at road related sediment sources and the NPSWCD are completing the others. This allows us to address the top four factors affecting increased sediment levels in the Big Canyon Watershed. Road volumes and functioning condition, other than county road, are unknown within the watershed. The first year of the project proposes to complete the analysis of roads in the system and a decision to remove specific roads or change maintenance on the roads will be determined. The specific need to remove roads is not a definitive answer at this point, but with the proposal process we wanted to identify the possibility of removing roads in the out year objectives.  

Build 2 miles of fence:
The NPSWCD is working on completing riparian protection within their project under project #199901500. Our project is working on fencing wetlands that occur within the watershed. We will be working to protect the wetlands that have been identified by the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Department. Wetlands have been shown to be important rechargers of streams in the world and with farming practices draining and tiling many of these we have affected the recharge capabilities of the watershed. Our goal is to try and protect the wetlands we have left and potentially regain some that have been altered.

ISRP Comment #4:

Please describe in detail the M&E design and methods for assessing fish population responses in “surveyed streams” (Goal 4, Objective 1, Tasks B and C). Describe the system of treatment and control streams and/or reaches to be used. Exactly how will the electrofishing and snorkel-counting be done? How will the density estimates of juvenile Chinook salmon, steelhead trout, and associated fish species be calculated (name an appropriate standard method for each different situation, and reference a literature source on it)? How will it be determined that the samples of fish lengths, weights, and scales from juvenile fish are “representative”? Describe how the spawning surveys for steelhead will be conducted.

Response #4:

General Response Comment:  

The primary objective of fish monitoring outlined in this proposal is to determine the relative abundance and spatial distribution of anadromous and resident fishes throughout the Lapwai Creek drainage, including tributaries.  This objective supports preliminary investigations aimed at describing current fish conditions in the drainage.  This information will help identify problem areas and determine future management actions. The sampling objectives outlined in this proposal are not structured to determine fish population response to watershed protection and restoration.  

ISRP Comment:

Please describe in detail the M&E design and methods for assessing fish population responses (p. 30, Objective 8, Tasks B and C). 

Response:

The monitoring approach described in Objective 8 is not design to detect responses in fish populations, but rather describe the current condition and distribution of fishes throughout the drainage. Fish densities (calculated independently for all species present) will be measured spatially throughout the drainage by sampling one 50 m location in each one kilometer strata.  Single pass electrofishing methods will be used to determine the relative density of each fish species present.  Physical habitat measurements will be collected at each site.  See following responses for details of the monitoring approach.  

ISRP Comment:

Describe the system of treatment and control streams and/or reaches to be used. 

Response:

The fish monitoring described in this proposal does not benefit or require establishment of treatment and control/reference reaches.  Sampling locations will be selected using a stratified random sampling approach where the stream is stratified by one kilometer sections and one sampling location within each strata is randomly selected on topographic maps. Stratification of the drainage will occur across the entire summer wetted area of the drainage.   

Three monitoring locations (one low in basin, one mid-way through the basin and one high the basin) will be selected for intensive density monitoring (multiple-pass). These sampling locations will be coordinated with relative density monitoring program describe in evaluating stream habitat using the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries/Watershed Watershed Monitoring and Evaluation Plan, 28045.  This approach will also help describe the relationship of the single pass relative (minimum) density estimates to actual density/abundance of fish present.

ISRP Comment:

Exactly how will the electrofishing and snorkel-counting be done? 

Response:

Only electrofishing techniques will be utilized in this study.  Two types of electro-fishing methods will be implemented, multiple-pass removal and single pass.  The multiple-pass approach involves sampling of two 50-m transects at each location. Smith-Root Type VII battery or gas powered backpack shockers will be used. Block nets (1/4 in. mesh) at the upper and lower ends of the transects will be maintained during all passes. Electrofishing will begin at the bottom of each transect and move upstream, with shocked fish being netted.  Captured fish are placed into five gallon buckets until the entire transect is sampled.  This process is repeated until a 70% reduction in the number fish caught from the previous pass is obtained. This can usually be accomplished in three passes. Maintaining equal number passes at each site in a location simplifies population estimate calculations.  Sampling will cease when water temperature reach19 degrees Co.  All captured steelhead will be anesthetized with tricaine methanesulfonate (MS-222), and measured (mm-fork length) and weighed in grams (g.).  A sub-sample of 50 of all other species will be anesthetized, measured, and weighed. Each individual steelhead will be carefully observed for any visible missing fins, external parasites, and tagging scars from Passive Integrated Transponder (PIT) tags, and also scanned for PIT tags.  Captured fish are placed into holding buckets (outside of sampling area), until all passes are completed, and the fish are returned to the stream. 

Single pass electrofishing occurs in much the same manner, but no block nets are used and only pass is completed through the transect area. In both cases, the area of stream sampled is obtained by measuring the transect length and average width.  

ISRP Comment:

How will the density estimates of juvenile Chinook salmon, steelhead trout, and associated fish species be calculated (name an appropriate standard method for each different situation, and reference a literature source on it)? 

Response:

Fish densities will be calculated using the MicroFish 3.0 computer program (Van Deventer and Platts 1985). This program provides summary statistics such as population size estimates with standard deviation and 95% confidence intervals, average size (length and weight), and biomass (total grams).  Steelhead samples will separated by age class (determined by size and scale pattern analysis) into two categories including subyearling (age 0+) and yearling (age 1+ & 2+) class, when entering them into the MicroFish program. The steelhead density (number/m2) and biomass (g/m2) are calculated by dividing the MicroFish population and biomass estimates by the total area (m2) of transect.  The samples collected will be compared using a t-test for site specific densities Density estimates will be calculated Micro fish. Multiple pass removal techniques to determine abundance estimates are described by Zippen (1958).  Condition factor of steelhead can be determined by the formula K=Wx105/FL3 (Anderson and Gutreuter 1983). 

ISRP Comment:

 How will it be determined that the samples of fish lengths, weights, and scales from juvenile fish are “representative”? 

Response:

Assuring that the descriptive biological attributes collected from fish are representative is best addressed at the time of sample collections.  The most obvious approach requires samples to be collecting from all fish present.  This is not necessary and very labor intensive.  Assuming that a subsampling approach is utilized, the fish select for sampling must be collected across the entire sampling area and period (across all passes).  Second, the measurement of collected fish must occur across all fish worked up and not just represent the first 50 pulled from the bucket.  

The second line of defense to assure representative sampling is to maintain sampling of an adequate number of fish.  Samples from 100 fish is more than sufficient.  Depending of how the data is to be summarized, a characteristic trait, then the samples must be represent the spatial distribution of fish throughout the drainage and be collected in a finite time frame where fish growth is not part of the equation.    

Finally, summary statistics of the “representative” group can be tested against:  larger sample size groups, duplicated samples, or sample sets from multiple areas to assure that statistically significant differences between the “representative group and other sample sets. 

ISRP Comment:

Describe how the spawning ground surveys for steelhead will be conducted.

Response:

Spawning ground surveys will not be an effective method to quantify adult steelhead abundance or spawner distribution due to prolonged high flow and turbidity conditions during the spawning period. Spawning ground surveys for adult steelhead redds will be only be done in limited areas to determine presence/absence in key areas identified for restoration or preservation.  These surveys will be conducted every two weeks throughout the spawning period (February through May) when water clarity is sufficient. Adult steelhead abundance is proposed to be monitored in Big Canyon Creek with temporary weir structures under project 28032.   
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ISRP Comment #5:

General comment for NPT habitat projects: Although M and E linkages (“tiers”) are provided in the set of NPT habitat proposals, this proposal and the set of NPT habitat proposals need to demonstrate closer ties to the NPT and other fish monitoring projects in the watershed and province (e.g. NPT projects 1988335003, 199703000, IDFG project 199107300, and the ISS studies). In the long term, fish-monitoring data will be critical in determining the efficacy of the restoration activities.  The response needs to describe clear coordination between this proposal, proposal 28045, and the NPT fisheries and other entities’ monitoring programs; and demonstrate how data and analysis will be shared between the projects.  In addition, see the ISRP's comments on 28045 and programmatic comments on M&E at the beginning of this report.  The NPT may want to submit one coordinated response for its numerous habitat projects.
Response #5:

Project work in the Big Canyon Creek Watershed will have the following kinds of monitoring activity.  

1.  Project level effectiveness monitoring geared toward evaluating the success of road obliteration and culvert replacements.

2.  Fish abundance monitoring implemented by the Nez Perce Tribe and State agencies.

3.  Stream habitat monitoring, which will incorporate data from existing fish population assessments with collected habitat data.  

Currently there is no fish monitoring on-going in the watershed.  The project discussed in the previous question and referenced below is proposed to begin data collection on steelhead in the watershed. This information will be included in the monitoring and evaluation activities in the project.

Project Name/Description
Watershed

BPA project # 
Stream 
Adult Abundance

(Weir)
Index of adult abundance 

(redd surveys)
Juvenile Emigration
Juvenile Density
Supplementation Status

Big Canyon
199901600
Big Canyon
Proposed 27021 (STS)
None
Proposed 27021 (STS)
Proposed 27021 
None

STS = Steelhead Trout
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